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2 EmEXSNE
2.1 EIREX -HREBELSE

MEESERBE-NERIMX —BERNEN CGEEAN—F) KRR SFANHNRE
HEBRHILH

FEUH: REBSERTUFZMAFAKNEMRE. FAORRARN T L THIRE T
w (BREZERNETER, EH, RAVKHEF) , ZEHDWIAELT

There are multiple understandings of food self-sufficiency that can apply at different levels of analysis
(O’Hagen, 1975). According to FAO, “The concept of food self-sufficiency is generally taken to mean the
extent to which a country can satisfy its food needs from its own domestic production” (FAQO, 1999). This
most basic definition can apply at the level of individuals, countries, or regions. In the context of debates on
trade and food security, self-sufficiency typically refers to countries that seek to produce all or most of
their own food for domestic consumption.

XTFREHSAE, AEZMAEKNER, TLERTAFEBXREFISHT (O'Hagen, 1975) . RBIBEAER
BRRIALR (FAO) BN, “HEHL RIS e — N E S AE 2 R F A imad H w4
T L FIRAE TR (FAO,1999) . X—HBREARKEXTUER TN, EXRHXKEH. 76
AZFRERZERERET, BEASREFRBALEIRETEANEZRKFELEAE KT IRETRE
FROER.

Reference:

Food self-sufficiency and international trade: a false dichotomy?

https://openknowledge. fao. org/handle/20. 500. 14283/15222E

Clapp J. Food self-sufficiency and international trade: a false dichotomy? 2015. Accessed November 15, 2024.
https://search.ebscohost.com/login.aspx?direct=true&db=ir02187a& AN=fa0k.20.500.14283.15222E &site=eds-live

fErpaaEsE T, AJUMREMCI M S Ho R, B 'l . “RE” ., ‘Bl
“ERY . WNTFHEERE, HFAESDE. HESUET AR E L. M
LE

ol = K+ RS
B - DR K - AT ¢ R LAY
SO S (IO = QRS G i R R0

WE =8 + 525 + B
= NE R - K+ BT g He + Bk 3K

MR+ R MCRAHA AR + BRSEAUISE + B + KRAERE + &

PR R F 25 485 - M Br EUBL A A A A B [ 2 K


https://openknowledge.fao.org/handle/20.500.14283/I5222E
https://search.ebscohost.com/login.aspx?direct=true&db=ir02187a&AN=faok.20.500.14283.I5222E&site=eds-live

DL DUAS RS TE B IR R . AT S 2ot 2

DR < B CRE /Y

PCIEBE N, MRMES FE TR “food” , “cereal” . FAO HURALIN “HBLR” Mgt
FEEXT “cereal” ,  cereal XMHSCHEER N “BY7 .

Cereals = Wheat + Rice + Maize (corn) + Barley + Sorghum + Millet + Oats + Rye +
Other cereals

R, BT E KRR, R “AYMBE SR M.

MLLLARTIE SR “MEES R Hix, WEZKHIHIRE 2R KRERE, B
AFRERE B SR T UX 7, FHREAFRRE SR Hix.

EFRERETKBMRINE (2008- 2020 4E) HH <P ERETEHAREEBFERAE 5% £,
2013 48, FRIEH “BYERELS. DRENFZE KOS

22 WERSIUT-RELD
221 SHBEENSRIT
o UilGTHE
MG THE R — M IREHER IR B TR B ME M R ETH . REH
F BERAPEAFIUANTT . @ NNEAEAZ, WRETRE R Lhsd i~ A
WREFTRE = AMXFE + FOE - HOE + FEFEEEL
FAO #it /& X Mg it Jridk.
o EMGINE
SERGETHE R ARYE NI B 5 N FUR B SRR it 5
REFRE = BAD x ABFRE
HE: NTREZESIE (EZORE 2P KPFRINE)  (2008-2020 4F) R HEHI%

5 400 kg/(N\ « a); STOPIM IR B AR, SRS DA SR mtsl, d
43 AL 360 kg/(N = a) F1 220 kg/(\ * a).
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HAEZ: 2 FAO Food balance sheet [MIZTTHEE, A 1E4IMBEABI SRR AYY
AR
https://www. fao. org/faostat/en/#data/FBS

S TR}
(1147 B 2R IR A A B AR P B B R ——R S . DA O B S R0 Nr)]. 832
PR 41,2019,34(04):881-889.

222 BAXK

“CHYER” Fabrit MR ARE & “Self-Sufficiency Rate” , HU=ANER K E B, $ILRIMHN
“SSR” , HLREFEI AT BIAF M EYRE, Binh SO TRAE “REESER” , “ITRAS
R M CBYBEAER F.

MR H 45 SSR AR & 5 M ER B E S mA G, BT RESTHAN B AR5 5%
Wwr GUAFEFEAZD -

MEHSEE

= KX =R / AHMX SR RE

= XX=R / ( AHMXZE + #O0E - HOoB

223 #HOXK

RO R FEERXT NI SCARTE & “Import dependency ratio”, &K IDR.
A LR R MR E B 4 R B AR — M S

meEdox

FEOE / FAMXEFRE
(EOE - OB / ( XBX~E + #08 - O

M LT ) 5E AT BAAS
MEHSR + REdOR = 1

H 5 FAO IS v 2l R B g 50t 1% (Cereal import dependency ratio
), MEABEGEEWASGE. (BN EHPAN, FAVEEZ IR EHOFZFEHREH
YRR,

2.2.4 FEIRANTEZRSG)
FAO 76 R HIXAS SRS A 45 T #4170 SSR AT IDR F5E A5
https://www.fao.org/4/X9892E/X9892¢e04.htm
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https://www.fao.org/faostat/en/#data/FBS
https://www.fao.org/4/X9892E/X9892e04.htm

https://www.fao.org/4/X9892E/X9892E00.htm#TopOfPage

23 REZESRRELE
231 MRRZEMNEN

ETREESRMEENE, ATEEHR TR RRERESRE 2R RER. A
1M, SEbs_ b, PEZ AR E 7

[LT=R30 6, X8, T0F IS R B 2 R AR e i s A3k ir ], AR &5 ]
7, 2020, (10) :19-31. DOI: 10. 13246/ ]. cnki. iae. 2020. 10. 003.

e e PN RIRNEGETEE R, W2 DR, 1 E &8RO —4
SR T o

FAO (B&HEMAKALD) E LHPRE 2R R ET LUF A OB YE R -

(1) /781 (Availability)
o EN: MREHNERE ST, BOTENA #EHL UK
L *Z‘D‘?é‘ﬁ%:

NIRRT &

R EridE A

AL AR A A )

TN R (kg/fF)

@)

o O O

(2) WTEREUME (Accessibility)
o EN: MABZKERDUREIAE ), ZHMN . kg LA T Tk e 52 .
L4 *Z‘D‘?é‘ﬁ%:
o B iEIEE
o ZFEER ML
o WEZHWEHNIER
o WAASBLSWSET)

3) R FHH (Utilization)
o EBX: MREMBTEME TN, LUK fEFOR LT BB USCR] FH 5200 .
b4 *Z‘D‘?é‘ﬁ%:
o ANHFHEEERREMN (DES)
o MEEZFM CRERIEFZD
o AN¥EAM. NEMHLN &
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https://www.fao.org/4/X9892E/X9892E00.htm#TopOfPage

o BFRARRHILERFERZER

4) B2t (Stability)
o EN: MREHENAZRIHRREENE, HUAE AT BB SN A AR AL 1) e
b &‘D%ﬁ%:

SRl IR =R

M= B R A AR e R

AR K E . AR I

N LI SN

f T FAO MR B Za R, s NEE (EIU) Bt —ESRE L ek R,

@)

o O O

232 RERLZE2NGT

IRV AR £ 2 2k RS SR T -

FAO: https://www.fao.org/faostat/en/#data/FS

EIU: https://impact.economist.com/sustainability/project/food-security-index/

233 REZEHRE

FSRRRECYETR L 2R, FTRAK 2 FAO FIFEALR 5

(2024 A FUAR B 2 2 FE FRR G
https://www.fao.org/publications/home/fao-flagship-publications/the-state-of-food-security-and-
nutrition-in-the-world/zh
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https://www.fao.org/faostat/en/#data/FS
https://impact.economist.com/sustainability/project/food-security-index/
https://www.fao.org/publications/home/fao-flagship-publications/the-state-of-food-security-and-nutrition-in-the-world/zh
https://www.fao.org/publications/home/fao-flagship-publications/the-state-of-food-security-and-nutrition-in-the-world/zh

3 AR - MR AR TR
FHAR, P
KAK T F 2%, AR

BRGEFTUZAOMZIRERE, 18R 2HMNZEEREBRNLFRE,

3.1 IFEFEM
REHAEEME N EXIRE L2 /K ) E B
3.2 AN

Dhy i il

Food self-sufficiency and international trade: a false dichotomy?

https://openknowledge. fao. org/handle/20. 500. 14283/15222E

https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/pii/S0306919216305851
Food self-sufficiency: Making sense of it, and when it makes sense
Author links open overlay panel

Jennifer Clapp

3.3 SDG —sustainable development goal
W& E 4L K H bR 2 — zero hunger

https://sdgs.un.org/goals/goal2
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https://openknowledge.fao.org/handle/20.500.14283/I5222E
https://sdgs.un.org/goals/goal2

4 FEPRER
4.1 EIKHEE

R AR xS [ AR OGTR bR R, HR 44, o dT, A .
Ui B 12 FAO AWt O R EdE - =F1E.

411 A OE IDR - HiE

4.1.1.1 FAOSTAT

HHfaUi: FAO STAT It& EIMURH Gt Hidhs e
BEHE.  https://www.fao.org/faostat/zh/#data/FS
F4: 20

HIX: 2ERPTAE K

SREL: TCFvEM, BIRAELN, T
BE: P X

Y BWEE QR AR R LA R PR TR

RRABLAGITHEIERE

A HE BRER  RENR  H8  2U0REE  2REE Q wRETEHS
iR
o R

p Wil EFR » AOSHL

N BARSEESR 3 TRERRENET » 1B £ THERRBINET
» SIRMIEZ » WY BIMETTENR

» SRS » HRENERE

» Mg » O SREM: RUARGH
> RERERMAS A B M » ik

» REfER » SDG Indicators &.%

> tih, REMETHEM y YHRRIWEE

4.1.1.2 foodsystemsdashboard

Y. fEiZMu Bl UE R RIS, BRI, st o e 2 4 e ek [ i 28 ) gk
MR H . PRI AR Y

PR R F 25 485 - M Br EUBL A A A A B [ 2 K


https://www.fao.org/faostat/zh/#data/FS

BERE: https://www.foodsystemsdashboard.org/indicators/drivers/globalization-and-trade/cereal-
import-dependency-ratio-3-year-average/table

Cereal import dependency ratio (%) Metadata Download Data
No Filters © Timeline - 2000-2022
Edit Filters

2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
Region 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 A2022
::r'i‘:;.;nep. 19.4  19.4 19.4 18 17.3  17.5  18.6  18.3 18 19.6 23.1 26.4 27.5 28.5 - 26.8 26.8 26.8 - - - - -
Comoros - - - - - - - - - - 60.9 60.9 60.9 62 60 - - - - - - - -
Timor-Leste 33.2  33.2 33.2 313 30.2 27 24.9 21.4 19.4 15.3 21.2  30.7 42 44.4  44.5 38.1 36.6 36.4 44.9 44.1 - - -
::I‘:‘:z:"'""d - - - - - - - - - - 10 100 100 100 92.7 9.7  89.1 - - - - - -
North Korea 45.8 45.8 45.8 41.2 37.7 35.5 27.2 22.4 13.8 13.8 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Brunei 100 160 100 99.6 95.7 93.8 98.1 91.1 87.6 83.5 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
ﬁl"‘"":: 41.7 417 417 43.7 48 47.8  39.6 30.2  20.4 25 25.4  30.5  26.7 28 34.7 - - - - - - - -
Paraguay -18.2 -18.2 ~-18.2 -46.2 -52.8 -89.6 -125.2 -176 -186.2 -196.1 -159.8 -134.3 100 100 100 -223.5 -208 -113.5 ~-62.1 ~-76.2 ~-72.9 ~-86.1 -476.4
Ukraine -23.5 -23.5 -23.5 -23.2 -23.3 -23.6  -38 -36.1 -36.7 -62.4 -T2  -66 ~-8l.7 -91.6 -114.9 -116.8 -156.3 -206.5 -201.5 -242.3 -300.1 -282.5 -361.9
Australia -194.9 -194.9 -194.9 -152.3 -163.5 -145.9 -164.9 -118.2 -105.5 -112.3 -150.4 -159 -199.7 -232.8 -259.1 -225.9 -202.5 -184.3 -175.6 -131.1 -127 -163.2 -214.8
Bulgaria -22.1 -22.1 -22.1 -20.5  -22 -22.9 ~-34.3 -32.5 -39.7 -50.7 ~-71.9 ~-74.9 -84 -154.3 -166.8 -167.4 -178.8 -176.3 -181.8 -154.3 -247.8 -258.1  -208
Lithuania -4.8  -4.8 -4.8 9.9  -11 -24.1 -32.3 -35.6 -45.3 -60.2 - - - - -180.2 -180.2 -180.2 -216.6 -222.5 -183.4 -193.9 -233.7 -194.5
Latvia 1.7 1.7 1.7 -5.5 3.7 -12.6 -17.6 -28.6 -45.2 -63.3 - - - - -140.7 -146.7 -140.7 -154.5 -139.2  -158 -198.7 -219.4 -188.6
Canada -55.9 -55.9 -55.9 -43.3 -42.1  -48 -62.2 ~-65.3 -69.1 -70.9 ~-83.5 -84.2 -80.3 -60.6 -84.1 ~-95.6 -99.9 -85.3 ~-79.6 -84.2 -81.8 -173.8 -163
Argentina -172.3 -172.3 -172.3 -164.4 -162.2 -171.6 -172.4 -178.8 -183.5 -187.5 -189.4 -168.2 -507.7 -478 -456.5 -93.1 -139.8 -151.4 -166.3 -132.5 -135.9 -141.5 -138.2
Estonia 25 25 25  24.9 26.4 17.4 4.6 6.4 -11.6 -13.3 - - - - -251.6 -251.6 -251.6 -284.7 -284.3 -121.5 -128.6 -133 -111.8
France -82.9 -82.9 -82.9 -82.4 ~-81.9 -84.7  -81 ~-78.1 -73.6 ~-72.8 - - - - -103.2 -103.2 -103.2 -95.9 -99.3 -66.7 =-99.7 -87.8 -102.5
Hungary -35.8 -35.8 -35.8 ~-39.3 -34.8 -34.7 -42.4 ~-62.1  -74 -81.7 - - - - -57.4 -57.4 -57.4 -88.6 ~-72.1  -76 -75.8 -91.8 ~-90.4
Slovakia -4.3  -4.3 .3 -6.7 -12.7 -20.3 -34.2 -38.1 -30.2 -22.3 ~-26.3 -28.2 -26.9 -27.5 ~-30.3 -50.9 -59.5 -94.3 ~-74.3  -63 -40.8 -53.3 -87.1
Uruguay -81.3 -81.3 -81.3 -73.4 -61.9 -78.3  -94 -105.8 -106.9  -122 -272.9 -282.4  -361 -308.6 -305.5 -192.1 -91.8 -75.7 ~-72.8 ~-62.1 -68.6 -73.1 ~-81.9
Romania 6.6 0.6 0.6 4.5 59 56 -0.8 -0.8 -3.5 -8.6 - - - - -59.9 -59.9 -59.9 ~-50.7 -38.7  -38 -49.8 -61.5 -81.8
Croatia -4.7  -4.7  -4.7 2.4 0.2 3.6 3 2.6 -4 -9.2 - - - - <16 -16  -16 -22.9 -23.2 -26.7 -39.6  -51 -60.9
Czechia -16.1 -10.1 ~-10.1 -10.1 -11.3 -21.4 ~-26.2 -31.7  -27 -30.8 - - - - 606 -60  -60 -75.8 -69.4 ~-54.1 -42.5 -47.4 -54.7
Serbia - - - - - -21.8 -21.8 -21.8 ~-18.6 ~-20.9 - - - - -44.4 -44.4 -44.4 -63.9 -54.1  -61 -51.8 -59.4 -53.9
Kazakhstan -56  -56  -56 ~-53.1 -52.1 -45.8 ~-43.7 -59.1 ~-76.7 ~-75.2 160 100 100  52.4 39.8 -53.3 -47.3 -45.7 -68.6 ~-83.8 ~-80.7 -66.1  -47
Russia -3.5 -3.5 -3.5 -10.5 -11.1 -10.7 -10.2 ~-17.5 ~-17.3  -23 - - - - -38.8 -38.8 -38.8 ~-41.9  -67 ~-71.6 ~-72.5 -47.3 -35.2
Brazil 131 13.1  13.1 9.1 6.9 6.5 57 4.9 2.5 0.5 -0.2 -2.9 -9.4 -14.9 -17.5 -22.4 -20.2  -22 -17.1 -25.6 -27.7 -24.6 -23.7
:""""m":::“’ -31.6 -31.6 -31.6 -30.6 -30.6 -29.7 -30.6 ~-30.7 -30.5  -27 - - - - -18.8 -18.8 ~-18.8 ~-19.7 -21.6 -21.6 -21.7 ~-22.2 ~-23.1

412 BYHFEOE IDR-EEM

4.1.2.1 FAO Hand-in-Hand Geospatial Platform

¥4EJ: FAO Hand-in-Hand Geospatial Platform
PeE EARRALS “FHF7 HhE=EF&

BE¥L: https://data.apps.fao.org/?lang=zh

F3): 20 &

HIX: BRATA E

REL: ETHvEM, BIaT e
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https://www.foodsystemsdashboard.org/indicators/drivers/globalization-and-trade/cereal-import-dependency-ratio-3-year-average/table
https://www.foodsystemsdashboard.org/indicators/drivers/globalization-and-trade/cereal-import-dependency-ratio-3-year-average/table
https://data.apps.fao.org/?lang=zh

c=m

© MapTiler © OpenStreetMap contributors

4.1.2.2 Foodsystemsdashboard
BEFEE . https://www.foodsystemsdashboard.org/indicators/drivers/globalization-and-
trade/cereal-import-dependency-ratio-3-year-average/map
Al 22 4F
X EERATAEZK
RUL: TeFRiEM, BIRI7E 2R Y
Cereal import dependency ratio (%) Metadata + Download (CSV)
No Filters © Timeline-2022 Fall Back to Most Recent Data (2)
Edit Filters ®

2016 2007 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

' Data from FAOSTAT &

Reset Zoom

ic borde based on UN ions and don't represent an endorsement.

R F 45 255 0hr - A B B A A8 S A 7 2 K


https://www.foodsystemsdashboard.org/indicators/drivers/globalization-and-trade/cereal-import-dependency-ratio-3-year-average/map
https://www.foodsystemsdashboard.org/indicators/drivers/globalization-and-trade/cereal-import-dependency-ratio-3-year-average/map

4.13 THXRHIERE

4.1.3.1 FAO Food balance - f & P17 5%
https://www.fao.org/faostat/en/#data/FBS

MR A DU i -
fenim. EWArE, HhE, EfR.
AP ASKHZE, sk, Ry, Tk, RFTEHL, HH.

4132 /8, #HEOHE,

o RyEanEEEYE
https://www.fao.org/faostat/en/#data/QCL
e 50 4F,

X : BRATA E A

o A7k H A
https://www.fao.org/faostat/en/#data/TCL
e 50 4F,

X : FRATA E A

o AK7TEhEHA
A LLE R R BRI ARk 8= 08T 20 B R4

https://www.fao.org/faostat/en/#rankings/countries_by_commodity

o KRFMATHMEA
A LLEE S H P il (EFED /T 20 RRVEDRAY

https://www.fao.org/faostat/en/#rankings/commodities_by_country

4.1.33 R=mRAZRETFAETE
PEMY: AHEE FAO U4, UN. comtrade 4328541, Ha 4. n] BAREHEE O E K.
Al BAKF HS 4wt .

UN. comtrade
https://comtradeplus.un.org/

Trade Map
https://www.trademap.org/Index.aspx

4134 RRARESHKBEHHEEBRS
https://www.amis-outlook.org/home

TETIIRER Ohe Tk KK RED WA, Wi A5 2 2
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https://www.fao.org/faostat/en/#data/FBS
https://www.fao.org/faostat/en/#data/QCL
https://www.fao.org/faostat/en/#data/TCL
https://www.fao.org/faostat/en/#rankings/countries_by_commodity
https://www.fao.org/faostat/en/#rankings/commodities_by_country
https://comtradeplus.un.org/
https://www.trademap.org/Index.aspx
https://www.amis-outlook.org/home

42 HEXIE
421 HPFEHIRETMEIE
H 22 )X

422 {EEMEEE
T

4.3 HABEZRHE

4.3.1 USDA SE[E PN ZREHEZE
USDA FIEHE %R B 2 DNAFE ISR IRIN LM S48, DLUR & 3 B8R 4

SERARVAE B M4 (Global Agricultural Information Network, GAIN) : #&ft4ER &V 1T
Yy BURMBEN DR . A8 & ERR IR g, BOE. W0 f e .

H IR AT A5 (World Agricultural Supply and Demand Estimates, WASDE) : K Aii 4=
BREBAR e (Y. Wk MBAE. B0 A I TP AR, TEAH TN AR
W O FEL .

MRS (Agricultural Marketing Service, AMS) = F& I T 4% 7= i T 3 AN 4% 11 5
P&, fFEE WIAR P b &R AT EN M TR AN B2 2 503 o

25 RS (Economic Research Service, ERS) : it it R\ & 50E, 4=,
WAL PO, BURE. BRI S e i

E A& ST RS (National Agricultural Statistics Service, NASS) : W4, BRI KA 5
E E R A= BRI A 1Er=8. FEAERIE, & USDA i £ E s K bl
Z %

A2 HEFREHEE (Food Security and Nutrition Assistance) : HiET3 SRS
ARG GETE, SRR NBF S R0 B R B H 5285 .

PR R F 25 485 - M Br EUBL A A A A B [ 2 K



5 IERERSEE
5.1 AWt O 3545

5.1.1 AEKME

HE KR 2020 — 2022 = 0E CRSEE N 7. 9%,
B SHEOR + BYHESLE = 1, 7JUEH

HE KR 2020 — 2022 =AY B 4R FMEN 92. 1%,

HAEVR: FAO STAT Mk EMUAR ARGt S e
512 HEZRHKX

2020 — 2022 =4ERA Pt O RS- 2)MH
TR B AR E TS

ERS %X EREMR BERE % HOZE %
Paraguay BhiE 576.4 -476.4
Ukraine 1= 461.9 -361.9
Australia TEAFIIE 314.8 -214.8
Bulgaria RINFIE 308.0 -208.0
Lithuania 28958 294.5 -194.5
Latvia HIfAET 288.6 -188.6
Canada nEX 263.0 -163.0
Argentina FaIREE 238.2 -138.2
Estonia Bivelr 211.8 -111.8
France EE 202.5 -102.5
Hungary &FF 190.4 -90.4
Slovakia gtk 187.1 -87.1
Uruguay ShiE 181.9 -81.9
Romania EA= = 181.8 -81.8
Croatia R 160.9 -60.9
Czechia e 154.7 -54.7
Serbia B 1 153.9 -53.9
Kazakhstan TafEvalmie 147.0 -47.0
Russian Federation BB HRECER 135.2 -35.2
Brazil [satvii] 123.7 -23.7
United States of America =5 123.1 -23.1
Poland e 122.5 225
Sweden ImEa 119.3 -19.3
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Guyana
Myanmar
India
Thailand
Zambia
Pakistan
Denmark
Suriname
Finland

Cambodia

Lao People's Democratic Republic

United Republic of Tanzania
Germany
Malawi

South Africa
Belarus

Chad

Mali

China, mainland
China

Ethiopia

Viet Nam
Indonesia
Uganda

Bolivia (Plurinational State of)
Belize
Bangladesh
Burkina Faso
Turkmenistan
Nigeria

Austria

Nepal

Madagascar

Democratic Republic of the Congo

South Sudan
Niger
Kyrgyzstan
North Macedonia

Sri Lanka

ESNE]

»=

RIFEE
ERARRERE
1BRRIEXESHFE
SDhitk

[ElS

BEBH

om
SEATE

hE

BT

i

ENEERFET

5Fik

BRI (2 REE)
Rz

EAI

EER

FEEFIE
BRI

EER
SANnERan
NIREEHE
[E=pites

AR
EOCET R
JESETR

HE==<
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113.6

112.8

112.3

111.2

109.8

109.5

108.9

108.5

106.2

102.4

100.9

100.9

100.1

97.8

97.4

96.1

94.8

92.9

92.1

91.2

89.7

86.0

85.9

85.6

85.0

84.5

84.3

82.9

82.3

82.2

80.1

79.7

77.9

77.0

76.6

75.4

75.3

74.5

74.4

-13.6

-12.8

-12.3

-11.2

2.2

2.6

3.9

5.2

71

7.9

8.8

10.3

14.0

141

14.4

15.0

15.5

15.7

171

17.7

17.8

19.9

20.3

221

23.0

23.4

24.6

247

25.5

25.6



Burundi

United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland
Uzbekistan

Sudan

Togo

Guinea

Philippines

Sierra Leone

Bosnia and Herzegovina
Slovenia

Zimbabwe
Azerbaijan

Greece

Cameroon

Ghana

Mongolia

Rwanda

Mexico

Tiirkiye

Spain

Luxembourg

Angola

Ecuador

Italy

Afghanistan

Egypt

Albania

Senegal

Syrian Arab Republic
Benin

New Zealand

Coéte d'lvoire
Nicaragua

Tajikistan
Mozambique

Kenya

Peru

Iran (Islamic Republic of)

El Salvador

Eislat|
[

BZBI5EmE

R

Esvpill

IRER R AR EESF4ERR
HriE X eIl

et iie S

(OE=23
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PSS
BT
+EE
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f/RERIE
ZERN7R
SRR ALERNE
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EEvER

=4
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FE (FREF=HFE)
[GNEZ
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73.8

73.2

721

71.8

70.9

69.3

69.2

69.0

67.8

67.6

66.5

66.1

65.7

65.1

64.4

63.8

62.8

62.4

61.6

61.4

61.3

60.8

60.6

58.6

57.5

57.0

55.9

54.6

54.5

53.6

53.4

51.0

50.8

50.3

49.3

48.7

47.0

46.6

46.1

26.2

26.8

27.9

28.2

29.1

30.7

30.8

31.0

32.2

32.4

33.5

33.9

34.3

34.9

35.6

36.2

37.2

37.6

38.4

38.6

38.7

39.2

39.4

41.4

425

43.0

441

45.4

455

46.4

46.6

49.0

49.2

49.7

50.7

51.3

53.0

53.4

53.9



Guatemala

Venezuela (Bolivarian Republic of)

Mauritania

Iraq

Chile
Dominican Republic
Switzerland
Ireland

Panama
Honduras
Colombia
Georgia
Eswatini

Japan

Belgium

Liberia

Bhutan

Tunisia
Marshall Islands
Morocco
Norway
Botswana
Namibia
Malaysia

China, Taiwan Province of
Armenia
Republic of Korea
Portugal

Algeria

Lesotho
Gambia

Haiti

Fiji

Oman

Lebanon

New Caledonia
Somalia

Congo

Netherlands (Kingdom of the)

Bt hL

FWIRAL (BFE/RIANE)
FEEZRI

iz

=l

SRR

BED
HEERRIET
et
REFT
HRtE=
BA

b gill:n)
FELETw
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HERELIE
kAT
tESEE
RIS =1
AERE
aaT
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RESE
RIELIE
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HEEZEIT
ROE

IR

WH=EE
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45.2

43.0

42.7

42.4

38.8

37.9

37.7

37.2

36.0

35.9

35.3

35.0

34.9

33.1

31.1

28.1

28.0

28.0

27.4

26.2

25.6

25.4

24.8

23.5

22.6

22.4

221

20.0

19.4

181

151

14.3

13.4

13.4

12.6

10.3

54.8

57.0

57.3

57.6

61.2

62.1

62.3

62.8

64.0

64.1

64.7

65.0

65.1

66.9

68.9

71.9

72.0

72.0

72.6

73.8

74.4

74.6

75.2

76.5

77.4

77.6

77.9

80.0

80.6

81.9

84.9

85.7

86.6

86.6

87.4

88.2

88.5

88.9

89.7



Cuba

Israel

Iceland

Costa Rica

Saint Vincent and the Grenadines

Yemen

Maldives

Gabon

Saudi Arabia
Mauritius

Papua New Guinea
Palestine
Montenegro

Cabo Verde

Vanuatu

Trinidad and Tobago
Kuwait

Saint Lucia

United Arab Emirates
Cyprus

Jordan

Jamaica

Micronesia (Federated States of)
Bahamas

Tonga

Qatar

Antigua and Barbuda
Barbados

China, Hong Kong SAR
Djibouti

Dominica

Grenada

Libya

Malta

Republic of Moldova

Solomon Islands

¥dE: FAO

==

Li&3

KB

EFEmIAERN
NGRSO TR
i

SRR

HE

IORERTRIE
EERHT

BRI LRIE
EEEmE

E

i5f

EESRE
LAl iIEdat
FHEAS

EFA7AT

PHHAB A EKE
SRR

ES=]

L
ERDRAT (55F)
BIRs

7z

REE/R

RiRMAEMmIX
BEBESH
PEEBRBITEEK
=

EZSiED)

TEAREIA

A

SEfh
ERERIHE
PP IS

PR R F 25 485 - M Br EUBL A A A A B [ 2 K

9.3

8.2

7.5

7.4

7.2

6.4

5.3

5.3

5.1

4.7

4.2

3.8

3.2

3.1

3.0

2.9

2.8

25

2.3

0.2

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

90.7

91.8

92.5

92.6

92.6

92.8

93.6

94.7

94.7

94.9

95.3

95.8

96.2

96.8

96.9

97.0

97.1

97.2

97.5

97.7

98.5

98.6

98.6

98.9

99.0

99.8

100.0

100.0

100.0

100.0

100.0

100.0

100.0

100.0

100.0

100.0



5.2 HMMEXIER
5.2.1 FEANRL 2022 FEYME B L EREIRE
MR R

RXETR BB B & pei{m| HA EREN HE BRER | BO= &/E
Maize and products FKEFIR 1000t = 277203 20635 354 -3081 300565 = 92.23% 7.77% 24
Rice and products KK EHFIGR 1000t = 208495 9187 3229 -9552 224005 | 93.08% 6.92% OR, 89
Wheat and products INEREEIR 1000t | 138728 = 14299 | 758 2197 150072 = 92.44% = 7.56% e, 84
Sorghum and products SRNEEIR 1000t = 3180 10140 4 33 13283 23.94% 76.06% a4
Millet and products INK R EHIGR 1000t = 2700 0 4 -19 2715 99.45% 0.55% =Y
Barley and products REREEIR 1000t = 1960 5778 684 -1118 8172 23.98% 76.02% a4
Cereals, other p=aNy)| 1000t = 1120 3053 72 71 4030 27.79% 72.21% )|
Oats ez 1000t = 600 412 0 53 959 62.57% 37.43% a4
Rye and products BENESIR 1000t = 501 0 0 -1 502 99.80% | 0.20% a4

H¥E: FAO

#UE: FAOSTAT JoiRZZ 2022 St th M #icdE,  BuAbiz 0 AbEE.
522 HEKM 2022 FFERYBHAE
FHRBT R T L TH (118 5

SCENAESE, HA BRI

[1]A4E, 888, JA DR K B AL 1 22 T8 77 T (0 B0 B 4 R ) A DR P St 7],
AV 225 1] 1,2024,(10):83-95.DOI:10.13246/j.cnki . iae.20241010.002.

BAA7: 1000 Ml
R I%H AT FHE

TENER BYER =& pridm| HA EEEN HR SEZES priimpS
Fish, Liver Oil ==y 0 1 0 0 0 0.00% 100.00%
Palm Oil i 113 4944 17 211 4829 2.34% 97.66%
Cassava and products AEREFIR 5040 44313 62 0 49291 10.22% 89.78%
Soyabeans x= 20280 91085 | 172 0 111193 | 18.24% 81.76%
Sorghum and products BRNESIR 3180 10140 4 33 13283 23.94% 76.06%
Barley and products AEREHSR 1960 5778 684 -1118 8172 23.98% 76.02%
Coconuts - Incl Copra i (S4EEMT) 401 1193 3 0 1591 25.20% 74.80%
Pelagic Fish pomzas:] 3077 9404 1208 0 11273 27.29% 72.71%
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Cereals, other Hitts 1120 3053 72 71 4030 27.79% 72.21%

Fish, Body Oil Bkl 26 86 22 0 89 28.98% 71.02%
Cloves T 1 3 1 0 3 33.33% 66.67%
Sunflowerseed Oil Bez ot 304 605 6 0 903 33.67% 66.33%
Sesame seed ZRRFT 435 1071 45 172 1289 33.75% 66.25%
Oilcrops Oil, Other EftiEh 623 3042 1894 0 1771 35.18% 64.82%
Coffee and products IANME R, B &2 108 232 69 1 270 40.00% 60.00%
Butter, Ghee =il Bk 101 143 2 0 242 41.74% 58.26%
Peas B 1476 1618 8 -35 3121 47.29% 52.71%
Oats = 600 412 0 53 959 62.57% 37.43%
Sugar (Raw Equivalent) B (MR 9600 5387 642 -848 15193 63.19% 36.81%
Milk - Excluding Butter H (ASEH) 39915 22400 | 112 220 61983 64.40% 35.60%
Rape and Mustard Oil SRS 3622 1061 2 738 5419 66.84% 33.16%
Bovine Meat 4R 7836 3658 91 24 11379 68.86% 31.14%
Fats, Animals, Raw YIS (&) 3937 1113 23 46 4981 79.04% 20.96%
Oilcrops, Other A ERMEY 2197 701 71 65 2762 79.54% 20.46%
Beans =% 1284 731 152 275 1588 80.86% 19.14%
Offals, Edible HERARAE 5205 1084 0 0 6289 82.76% 17.24%
Rape and Mustardseed SHESFAIT T 15550 1966 1 -1054 18569 83.74% 16.26%
Wine BEE 1818 336 3 0 2151 84.52% 15.48%
Bananas BE 11777 1811 22 0 13566 86.81% 13.19%
Pepper HAR 34 9 4 0 39 87.18% 12.82%
Pineapples and products EEREFIR 1960 308 36 21 2211 88.65% 11.35%
Dates i3 161 20 0 0 181 88.95% 11.05%
Aquatic Animals, Others Hithk £z 1232 208 57 0 1382 89.10% 10.90%
Pulses, Other and products Hit SR EEIR 2272 241 37 -69 2545 89.27% 10.73%
Groundnut Oil el 1888 231 11 50 2058 91.74% 8.26%
Maize and products EREEHR 277203 | 20635 @ 354 -3081 300565 | 92.23% 7.77%
Wheat and products INERESHIR 138728 | 14299 | 758 2197 150072 | 92.44% 7.56%
Rice and products KRR 208495 | 9187 3229 -9552 224005 = 93.08% 6.92%
Crustaceans ST 8471 1268 660 0 9079 93.30% 6.70%
Palm kernels TR 670 46 0 0 716 93.58% 6.42%
Nuts and products IR R EHIG 3312 631 361 51 3531 93.80% 6.20%
Mutton & Goat Meat ERFILER 5166 358 2 18 5504 93.86% 6.14%
Soyabean Oil b 16431 344 107 -444 17112 96.02% 3.98%
Pigmeat ER 55410 1995 136 0 57269 96.75% 3.25%
Fruits, other Hfthks 64775 4024 2246 59 66494 97.41% 2.59%
Cottonseed Oil TEFFH 1273 0 7 -40 1306 97.47% 2.53%
Poultry Meat 25 23400 1316 719 2 23995 97.52% 2.48%
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Sweet potatoes qz 46604 0 22 -1160 47742 97.62% 2.38%

Groundnuts e 18330 914 543 1 18700 98.02% 1.98%
Aquatic Plants IKEREY 21789 332 27 0 22094 98.62% 1.38%
Cottonseed il 10000 454 0 395 10059 99.41% 0.59%
Millet and products INKREHIS 2700 0 4 -19 2715 99.45% 0.55%
Citrus, Other HitiHigskR 6023 20 2 0 6041 99.70% 0.30%
Sugar cane Hig 103381 | 217 1 0 103597 | 99.79% 0.21%
Rye and products BENESIR 501 0 0 -1 502 99.80% 0.20%
Grapefruit and products FEmEESR 5150 144 138 1 5155 99.90% 0.10%
Beverages, Fermented KREEIRE 3496 17 15 7 3491 100.14% -0.14%
Eggs BT 33873 0 147 -3 33729 100.43% | -0.43%
Oranges, Mandarines BF. HE 34600 493 699 14 34380 100.64% | -0.64%
Grapes and products (excl wine) FENEER FEEEEh) 12600 316 446 0 12470 101.04% -1.04%
Lemons, Limes and products 5. BRERESR 2589 14 42 0 2561 101.09% -1.09%
Vegetables, other Efhizk 598001 = 239 10117 | 751 587372 | 101.81%  -1.81%
Demersal Fish iR 3940 1318 1393 0 3866 101.92% | -1.92%
Tea (including mate) X (BIEDER) 15000 43 389 -37 14691 102.10% | -2.10%
Freshwater Fish k& 27369 479 1138 0 26709 102.47% | -2.47%
Sesameseed Oil ZhRH 279 0 7 0 272 102.57% -2.57%
Apples and products FEERRESR 47572 107 1394 -59 46344 102.65% | -2.65%
Potatoes and products o nEEIR 95570 276 674 2106 93066 102.69% -2.69%
Onions ez 24542 10 835 0 23717 103.48% | -3.48%
Meat, Other EHfthpysk 1136 12 28 23 1097 103.56% | -3.56%
Sweeteners, Other EAhEHLRFI 5923 1678 1877 7 5717 103.60% | -3.60%
Maize Germ Oil E S S 529 0 19 0 510 103.73% | -3.73%
Sugar beet HE 8933 0 1 355 8577 104.15% | -4.15%
Alcohol, Non-Food RREES 226 0 10 0 216 104.63% | -4.63%
Molluscs, Other EthaRARED 15957 523 1316 0 15164 105.23% | -5.23%
Beer 33 36041 487 485 2013 34030 105.91% | -5.91%
Tomatoes and products PR R E TR 68242 17 3926 18 64315 106.11% -6.11%
Beverages, Alcoholic SERETREL 10427 118 31 693 9821 106.17% | -68.17%
Sunflower seed T 2930 195 445 27 2707 108.24% | -8.24%
Roots, Other HtRZEER 2051 4 104 74 1877 109.27% | -9.27%
Marine Fish, Other Hitiga 2935 433 827 0 2541 115.52% | -15.52%
Cephalopods EReE S 1178 557 730 0 1006 117.14% | -17.14%
Honey [=2y 462 4 156 13 297 155.56% | -55.56%
Pimento bx sl 318 135 248 4 201 158.21% | -58.21%
Spices, Other HitbFw 903 115 509 110 399 226.32% | -126.32%

¥dE: FAO
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523 MEXEE 2022 FHABHRAR 20 FHEY

TENER BYER BAfy & ##O HO EEEK HE SEZES priimpS
Soyabeans A= 1000t = 20280 91085 172 0 111193 | 18.24% 81.76%
Cassava and products AEREFIR 1000t = 5040 44313 62 0 49291 10.22% 89.78%
Milk - Excluding Butter 4 (FREEH) 1000t = 39915 22400 112 220 61983 | 64.40% 35.60%
Maize and products FXRREFIR 1000t = 277203 20635 354 -3081 300565 = 92.23% 7.77%

Wheat and products INERESIR 1000t = 138728 14299 758 2197 150072 | 92.44% 7.56%

Sorghum and products ERRER 1000t = 3180 10140 4 33 13283 | 23.94% 76.06%
Pelagic Fish pomzas:] 1000t = 3077 9404 1208 0 11273 27.29% 72.71%
Rice and products AHKREFIR 1000t = 208495 9187 3229 -9552 224005 | 93.08% 6.92%

Barley and products AEREFR 1000t = 1960 5778 684 -1118 8172 23.98% 76.02%
Sugar (Raw Equivalent) B (EENE) 1000t = 9600 5387 642 -848 15193 | 63.19% 36.81%
Palm Oil T 1000t = 113 4944 17 211 4829 2.34% 97.66%
Fruits, other Hifthk R 1000t 64775 4024 2246 59 66494 | 97.41% 2.59%

Bovine Meat 9] 1000t = 7836 3658 91 24 11379 | 68.86% 31.14%
Cereals, other Hithe4) 1000t = 1120 3053 72 71 4030 27.79% 72.21%
Oilcrops Oil, Other EftEYTh 1000t = 623 3042 1894 0 1771 35.18% 64.82%
Pigmeat $ER 1000t = 55410 1995 136 0 57269 | 96.75% 3.25%

Rape and Mustardseed ST 1000t = 15550 1966 1 -1054 18569 | 83.74% 16.26%
Bananas EE 1000t = 11777 1811 22 0 13566 | 86.81% 13.19%
Sweeteners, Other EfthERRF 1000t = 5923 1678 1877 7 5717 103.60%  -3.60%
Peas EEd 1000t = 1476 1618 8 35 3121 47.29% 52.71%

i FAO
5.2.4  HEKRE 2022 FARREEAERHLHE - 4%
DLR LA M5 28 v R Bt £ 90 3 B 11 ) R e 1 B i i, LAt e A 1)
FETEWARE A 5.
o HE KR 2019-2023 Kk 1 K Hdk M4
BT T

Hx 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
World JE 88512811 100314512 96516807 91081427 100416792
Brazil (i) 57675149 64277461 58146847 54393536 69951420
United States of America % 16943742 25874157 32295731 29532980 25180605
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Argentina [gic¥as 8791149 7455864 3746496 3649543 1992599
Canada JIESN 2266049 245963 588100 719094 1465926
Russian Federation %5 i 732543 693162 546844 693753 1292599
South Africa Ak 147497
Ethiopia WRIEM LT 1012 24329 29928 8630 130204
Benin ey 15003 232242 209411 90151
Tanzania, United Republic of HE R 1162 17910 69740
Ukraine e 21639 65143 63157 67128 49116
Uruguay LBiE 2065990 1656573 866005 1788148 38423
Kazakhstan P B 7 14995 6792 135 1195 8512
BAEIR: www. trademap. org FEf%
Y — N NN =— .
o HEKKE 2013-2023 FER T M E &K H I NEEE
List of supplying markets for a product imported by China
Product: 1201 Soya beans, whether or not broken
120.000.000 A
100.000.000 —

80.000.000—

60,000,000 -

40,000,000 —_—

20.000.000— ~ ~

0 T T T T T T T —T T T —
2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
Years
World = Brazil —— United States of America Argentina = Canada Russian Federation

A5 . www. trademap. org FEf%

o HE KR 2023 5 3 H R G HE L E 4Bk A K
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https://www.trademap.org/Country_SelProductCountry_TS.aspx?nvpm=1%7c156%7c%7c%7c%7c1201%7c%7c%7c4%7c1%7c1%7c1%7c2%7c1%7c2%7c2%7c1%7c1
https://www.trademap.org/Country_SelProductCountry_TS_Graph.aspx?nvpm=1%7c156%7c%7c%7c%7c1201%7c%7c%7c4%7c1%7c1%7c1%7c2%7c1%7c2%7c1%7c1%7c2

o Greenland

% Ukraine Monaoiia
13l
States of America Spair S =
States o eric Turkiye China
Irag
e Pakistan
\ G Egypt
Mexic Cota India
Mali Hr:crm_s: .
Nigeria Ethiopia
Pefs :
Brazil ingola
Bolivid
Australia
e
Sz ~ v Y.
BAEIE: www. trademap. org BEfE
A ==
5.2.5 HEKXKE 2022 FEYHEOER
7= = _
o HIEEEN 10 FEY - 2022 4F
B2 BYaEiR -1 B #0O H0 EFEER HoE SPZES HOE
Spices, Other EHithERl 1000t | 903 115 509 110 399 226.32% | -126.32%
Pimento bz 37 1000t | 318 135 248 4 201 158.21% | -58.21%
Honey 23 1000t | 462 4 156 13 297 155.56% | -55.56%
Cephalopods SLBR T 1000t | 1178 557 730 0 1006 117.14% | -17.14%
Marine Fish, Other Hitiga 1000t | 2935 433 827 0 2541 115.52% | -15.52%
Roots, Other HitiRZES 1000t | 2051 4 104 74 1877 109.27% | -9.27%
Sunflower seed EIHF 1000t | 2930 195 445 27 2707 108.24% | -8.24%
Beverages, Alcoholic RS 1000t | 10427 118 31 693 9821 106.17% | -6.17%
Tomatoes and products AR )N a=L5 Lr) 1000t | 68242 17 3926 18 64315 106.11% | -6.11%
Beer i 1000t | 36041 487 485 2013 34030 105.91% | -5.91%

o HHOEEKH 10FEY - 2022 4

PR R F 25 485 - M Br EUBL A A A A B [ 2 K


http://www.trademap.org/
https://www.trademap.org/Country_SelProductCountry_TS_Map.aspx?nvpm=1%7c156%7c%7c%7c%7c1201%7c%7c%7c4%7c1%7c1%7c1%7c2%7c1%7c2%7c1%7c1%7c3

MR T E R A

BNEIR ‘RYEIR By =8 #0O O EFER HoE St #HO=E
Vegetables, other HthgEs 1000t | 598001 239 10117 751 587372 | 101.81% | -1.81%
Tomatoes and products PRL R EFIGR 1000t | 68242 17 3926 18 64315 106.11% | -6.11%
Rice and products KAHKBEFIR 1000t | 208495 9187 3229 -9552 224005 | 93.08% 6.92%

Fruits, other Hfthk s 1000t | 64775 4024 2246 59 66494 | 97.41% 2.59%

Oilcrops Oil, Other EbiEYH 1000t | 623 3042 1894 0 1771 35.18% 64.82%
Sweeteners, Other EAEHRF 1000t | 5923 1678 1877 7 5717 103.60% | -3.60%
Apples and products FEERER 1000t | 47572 107 1394 -59 46344 | 102.65% | -2.65%
Demersal Fish [EifEE 1000t | 3940 1318 1393 0 3866 101.92% | -1.92%
Molluscs, Other E bRz 1000t | 15957 523 1316 0 15164 | 105.23% | -5.23%
Pelagic Fish mFE 1000t | 3077 9404 1208 0 11273 | 27.29% 72.71%

o EEMOMEAE OHME

an R AR SR RK T, HEH DL EAS, Bk 45 25 g 7 JE 5 X 32
HHEIR: www. trademap. org
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http://www.trademap.org/

6 IEARLLEL - BY

6.1 BYBERENFEREN - PEERIA

B4

Year (Z=£39{H) BEAE % HOE %
2000-2002 102.6 -2.6
2001-2003 103.5 -3.5
2002-2004 102.6 -2.6
2003-2005 101.9 -1.9
2004-2006 100.3 -0.3
2005-2007 101.6 -1.6
2006-2008 101.3 -1.3
2007-2009 101 -1
2008-2010 99.9 0.1
2009-2011 99.5 0.5
2010-2012 98.8 1.2
2011-2013 98.3 1.7
2012-2014 97.5 25
2013-2015 96.7 3.3
2014-2016 96.3 3.7
2015-2017 96 4
2016-2018 96.6 3.4
2017-2019 96.9 31
2018-2020 96.4 3.6
2019-2021 941 59
2020-2022 921 79

BARYE: FAOSTAT
o HER/ISESH
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FESY LR B3 OE% - FAO
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6.2 AWt ORMNEFREN - HAEK

6.2.1 £[E
mVE: SR AR okllm, BT O RS YIRFEE .

[y 6 403 R

-8 Value (%)

Source: https://data.apps.fao.org/?lang=en

6.2.2 HAX
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-8 Value (%)

HA “ MK

6.2.3 E5[E

-®- Value (%)

-®- Value (%)
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7 GEPRHCR - DEgE - HEEN

BB %%
FRE i A 1

7.1 2019 F#IE

7.1.1 HERBMHENZ=ZT
[1]F /=, 5K S, 5% B R EDR 1 45 I S AR T A 3R T+ B8 42 43 i [J/OL]. H B AR ML B2 s 5
[X %1l,1-15[2024-11-18].http://kns.cnki.net/kecms/detail/11.3513.5.20231117.1641.004.html.

W HE BN SR

R KR E A AL T 1978—1998 £, 2003—2015 . 2019 FEE 4 3 AMRA
AWK B, X 3AMBPRE T EORARE—R I8 s, MAMEEOAR
Wrim R iAs, NZEHPEE O BARAR,  EOKIE S O R — AR b —TE bR

3, RGP B0 m R I— s —AR I 5.

MR LR, FRERR G4~ X8 A RS TIRAMARE, 1978 SR A28 5 M8
BRI YT, AR, Wr AR, AR B R EPERE . R, Rk, HblT
SUTRIE. SR RIBUREREM, mMAEMEEL. TR Bk, 2580
M, WMEREOIRE. R, EREHXRE™E N, Kb, AJLHKORE~ &K,
F 2021 4, FEEATS AW RINERIT. W R U, 2. MREErrEhE
BAFESEE, 2021 FEBIURE 8 H2ERE L85 11.52%, RIE=m A0 54
6.8% DTk T 4xE 21.16% IR &, B B AR & =6 o XA E4E X AR A
Wr R B, RREF IR H A 2004 SEE 13 ADNBNWASR BRI W R 7R ER. NE
oS ANE

MAFARE R RE, R, b, X ERe Er- Xk, BERAEFFEA
RIS, (B TREAEFmAEE TR, BRI —IRECAREE 22 H. M. 1
Ry 2 dbs VL RA/NEREX, —FZE, BAFENERE, —EHLSKREE
INEFFEIX o ZRAEARICHB DGR TR 72X, UHE R AL X Bk~ & 52 H £ K7 E
1] 34.33%. KEAEFEFE R, HEET -8 52ERKEEE1 43.84%.

PEREA . AN AL B LA R et Kkor, (B IORAR G A7 A A 2
S PAL AR B 1) 56%, AR KSETHI A
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B 3 RERRIE~IHEEHES T E

(a) ZEBSE~EOSHHE, O RENZE~ECSHHE
(o) REERE~ELHHHE, (1 REXEE~EOHHHE

712 HEZBHORBERES

[ B R M 4 — B B = K XSO B 2 e SR A e i 5 e —R T EY
B H AR =R AL 575 58,2023,(06):100-109.DOI:10.16158/j.cnki.51 -

1312/£.2023.06.003.

B BRI T

MREAGETHFHS
Xia e HEEE ORBLEEY% 2SS
Jbm 3.37 275.32 1.22 BRZe
it 14.35 79.11 18.14 BRZe
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in=! 70.9 333.33 21.27 N

LLi7g 170.78 617.58 27.65 WBALE

N 77.73 213.32 36.44 WBALE

== 30.17 81.58 36.99 WBALE

#nL 373.74 967.54 38.63 WAZe

=R 212.12 503.6 42.12 WBALE

NE 239.84 523.77 45.79 WBALE

IR 813.18 1692.1 48.06 WARZSe

ity 329.88 683.83 48.24 N

e 294.04 582.29 50.5 WAL

(S 346.9 618.65 56.07 WA Ze

=Eg 457.7 702.18 65.18 WBALE

BK 373.47 508.51 73.44 BAZe

=M 345.22 465.74 74.12 WAz

FE 67.59 90.71 74.51 WARZSe

Y8R 95.67 116.2 82.33 N

b 1132.2 1337.81 84.63 N ey

i 1295.96 1392.89 93.04 HAZRe

i 750.6 779.62 96.28 Ze

=Hk 497.83 455.92 109.19 i O e

e 470.44 426.56 110.29 CEy sy

WizR 1988.13 1453.67 136.77 CEy sy

RS 1980.63 1183.88 167.3 i O e

TP 1551.33 763.64 203.15 i O e

N[ 3189.96 1565.14 203.81 ELe

STI5 2468.73 1210.01 204.03 ELe

L 1712.22 832.05 205.78 YOy

= 2473.65 1117.54 221.35 YOy

=T 2029.62 631.11 321.59 CEy sy
RO B T B AR R RS

Xia itins HERE ORGSR BLRE%

SATRg 3189.96 1565.14 1624.82 203.81

=T 2029.62 631.11 1398.51 321.59

22 2473.65 1117.54 1356.11 221.35

5) 2468.73 1210.01 1258.72 204.03

sS4k 1712.22 832.05 880.17 205.78
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g 1980.63 1183.88 796.75 167.3
ST 1551.33 763.64 787.69 203.15
WIZR 1988.13 1453.67 534.46 136.77
sram 470.44 426.56 43.88 110.29
=4k 497.83 455.92 41.91 109.19
57 95.67 116.2 -20.53 82.33
= 67.59 90.71 -23.12 74.51
74 750.6 779.62 -29.02 96.28
=y 30.17 81.58 -51.41 36.99
T 1435 79.11 -64.76 18.14
Il 1295.96 1392.89 -96.93 93.04
M 345.22 465.74 -120.52 74.12
=k 373.47 508.51 -135.04 73.44
X2 77.73 21332 -135.59 36.44
AL 11322 1337.81 -205.61 84.63
=i 457.7 702.18 -244.48 65.18
g 70.9 333.33 -262.43 21.27
BeFG 346.9 618.65 -271.75 56.07
= 3.37 275.32 -271.95 1.22
a5 239.84 523.77 -283.93 45.79
T 294.04 582.29 -288.25 50.5
. 21212 503.6 -291.48 42.12
7= 329.88 683.83 -353.95 48.24
LLI7E 170.78 617.58 -446.8 27.65
ST 373.74 967.54 -593.8 38.63
R 813.18 1692.1 -878.92 48.06

o HAMZZE IR
(15 /=, 5K S, £ 57 B B E AR & 4n i 3 ARE K= BEf T A2 20 [J/OL ] Hh AR L B R

[X %1],1-15[2024-11-18].http://kns.cnki.net/kcms/detail/11.3513.5.20231117.1641.004.html.
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8 FEMRHLER - DB - bR

8.1 EIK-BYALBERNZ=ENH

8.1.1 FAO

https://data.apps.fao.org/?lang=en

C e
‘.

4 .. >‘
. /“ :

£ EAQ Dicclaimar L aaflat_© MapTiler © OpenStreetMap contributors.
31/12/2020, 04:48:00

K» « » B 2011-12-29 2013-12-28

8.1.2 AIKAYHOERZRE 8N E

Y. EZENASHEL, AT 2 AN, SRS EREEE. vT LB RS R A N 5 5
BEGEHAEG, PR E P L iR R O

BERE: https://www.foodsystemsdashboard.org/indicators/drivers/globalization-and-trade/cereal-
import-dependency-ratio-3-year-average/map
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https://data.apps.fao.org/?lang=en
https://www.foodsystemsdashboard.org/indicators/drivers/globalization-and-trade/cereal-import-dependency-ratio-3-year-average/map
https://www.foodsystemsdashboard.org/indicators/drivers/globalization-and-trade/cereal-import-dependency-ratio-3-year-average/map

Cereal import dependency ratio (%) Metadata + Download (CSV)

No Filters © Timeline -2022 Fall Back to Most Recent Data (2)
L)
2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 00 201 202 2013 2014 2015 2016 2007 2018 2019 2020 01 202

Edit Filters

Data from FAOSTAT &

Reset Zoom

Geographic borders are based on UN conventions and don't represent an endorsement.

82 MrEBA#X

MBI, 275 NP SO, X BEA0K T 24 T

e The dependency of the EU’s food system on inputs and their sources
https://www.europarl.europa.cu/RegData/ctudes/STUD/2024/747272/IPOL _STU(2024)747272 EN.pdf

e State of Food Security in the EU A qualitative assessment of food supply and food security in the EU
within the framework of the EFSCM
https://agriculture.ec.curopa.cu/system/files/2023-11/efscm-assessment-autumn-2023 en.pdf

Figure 5 EU self-sufficiency rates for selected plant products
(average 2020-2022)

Oilseeds
Olive oil 131%
Protein crops
Sugar
Vegetable oils
Maize

Soft wheat 130%

40% 60% 80% 100% 120%  140%
Source: DG Agriculture and Rural Development, based on Short-term outlook.
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https://www.europarl.europa.eu/RegData/etudes/STUD/2024/747272/IPOL_STU(2024)747272_EN.pdf
https://agriculture.ec.europa.eu/system/files/2023-11/efscm-assessment-autumn-2023_en.pdf

Figure 4 EU self-sufficiency rates for selected animal products
(average 2020-2022) and fish (average 2020-2021)

- Aquaculture 37%
&
= Catches 39%
= 112%
2
= 124%
Beef/veal 107%
v 111%
3 207%
=
T
a

112%

0%  50% 100% 150% 200% 250%
Source: DG Agriculture and Rural Development, based on Short-term outlook and
EUMOFA.

Figure 6 EU self-sufficiency rates for selected fruit and vegetables
(average 2020-2022)

Tomatoes

ig Peaches & Nectarines 104%
?j Oranges 93%
w
Apples 112%

.. Peaches & Nectarines 1359%
=
= Tomatoes 122%
B
L Oranges
3
- 107%

T T T 1

0% 50% 100% 150%

Source: DG Agriculture and Rural Development, based on Short-term outlook.
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91 HEKBIREAESREK20FZEN
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Figure 2 Self-sufficiency rate of China’s provincial ration, 2000-2020

Source: [11#—H, Ghpk, =8, . FE OR B SR K XIRIEHERAE & 25 [RIBK
[J]. BIERL2, 2024, 46 (04) : 786-800.

Y. LR RO ITRMRE ! MR AT

2020 FAEAE VR A 4R KiRSe R, HAR e TEEESENEERES T 10 MRE
FrEX e AE 31 NEEITR B4 FBMEN 91.98%, #2000 e T 31.55 ME D
M, BAEERHEEERITA 349.91%, sEMIEEION 1.16%, FHHRE 4R X IR ZE 7
KigP Ko 31 NMEERAF SRS TYMERH 2000 1) 16 SRR 1TAS, 358 HRER
FETHANLZR 248, 54 QUUEERAN) , PUERH PURE a8 2 [X DL & 4R b 1K) 75 AR
SRV 2. WA, WAL EN 91.22%, HLEKF. FTLES, FRIGET
JTPERUET RSN, HR 10 MEYIRE X . BUREHLIX NS, 2000—2020 S 75 Al
LR VR [ 25 200 KRR =0 T 78.49 F1146.33 DN 23 A, JTAL AR g fcdi vy,
f 648 (TH) TP Tk AEREUE S B E e dER A fedERRAb I S Y, R
Frem NERERTHRE, PHORAARTRT 31.60 ME7 A SHREHIX T
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H 45 3 25 2 DU T i A

5, 2000—2020 EFERVTPE . WITE . Wik, TR ANEAE 5 A8 LA AL E AR T 2
B E A RPETHEERE 10 NE 2 5, HIRZETH S T 13048 NE 4. SR X
M5, BE57E. ERMPGE MR E AR N 10 ME 0840, Hih 84 (X))

EEPUN

RV TPHXRECEEAGH!

(LIS, RIS, PR, 5. BB 8 14 XM £ 8 DO B 48 IR BUE BT 7L LT, ARk
257 ), 2022, (07) :113-123.D01:10. 13246/ j. cnki. iae. 20220617. 001.

RV BAERERXEmES R

(L 5%, Wy, BN A B 0K 25 I 2 A% JR AR A K PR 3R e X5 e e [T ).
KA, 2024, 32(07) :118-126. DOI: 10. 13597/ j. cnki. maize. science. 20240715.

RV X GEA Id

(118 #m A AT A [ X 3URR & B 28 RN E 5 o dr 11K & 5 54 #E,2017,(01):25-35.

92 HHRRRELER 20 FTH

921 BHRETNB&RSH 20 MER

Area Value 2002 Value 2022 | B4 TiBELHI
Republic of Moldova -9.6 100 -109.6
Guyana -59.4 -13.6 -45.8
Norway 28.8 74.4 -45.6
Gambia 40.2 84.9 -44.7
Ireland 20.3 62.8 -42.5
Tirkiye 1.1 38.4 -37.3
Argentina -172.3 -138.2 -34.1
Lesotho 47.8 81.9 -34.1
Benin 13 46.4 -33.4
Luxembourg 6.1 38.7 -32.6
United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland -2.8 26.8 -29.6
Thailand -39.9 -11.2 -28.7
Haiti 58 85.7 -27.7
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Kenya 23.9 51.3 -27.4
Austria -6.4 19.9 -26.3
Chile 35.1 61.2 -26.1
Viet Nam -12 14 -26

Germany -24.2 -0.1 -24.1
Switzerland 38.6 62.3 -23.7
Mozambique 28.1 50.7 -22.6

922 BHERIESHN_TITER

Area Value 2002 Value 2022 B4a= HLEk6I
Paraguay -18.2 -476.4 458.2
Ukraine -23.5 -361.9 338.4
Latvia 1.7 -188.6 190.3
Lithuania -4.8 -194.5 189.7
Bulgaria -22.1 -208 185.9
Estonia 25 -111.8 136.8
Canada -55.9 -163 1071
Slovakia -4.3 -87.1 82.8
Romania 0.6 -81.8 824
Croatia -4.7 -60.9 56.2
Hungary -35.8 -90.4 54.6
Czechia -10.1 -54.7 44.6
Brazil 131 -23.7 36.8
Mongolia 69.1 36.2 32.9
Russian Federation -3.5 -35.2 31.7
Poland 48 -22.5 27.3
Australia -194.9 -214.8 19.9
France -82.9 -102.5 19.6
Belize 34.6 15.5 19.1
Zambia 9 -9.8 18.8
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10 FEAREER - EIVELEE

10.1 FEBER

ik % JES 2%

IR ESZE 97%
DY B EZER 90%
BEBEHZAE 80%
PLEEIESZEH FTH— R X

(ESE T, EF5 2R, E5F IS HTE 3 B X B2 4 5wt L [J]. 4 B TR
2£2023,25(04):1-13.

B B /KF BHAR SRR 2 ARG PEN AR & BUR T € 10260 S50, 1B H
B E A KR RIS )7 ) 52 i 42 . AV ARM Ed e ZATR (A ERRDE R B
TEATFEIE] (2011-2015 54 ) $2H, “BIREZSE 95%LL L, K. hE. FK=
KR EEW A S FIEF] 100%”.

2013 SR T IR WA A% TURAEN 22 4 1 E FOR Q& 248 H AR B .

FEWL R X
[1]3EF EF R IREREHE /K BhnikE: MARSIR SEER )G R[J]. HAR TR
#%,2019,34(11):2257-2269.

10.2 HAbEZR

MUEFSERE, & ERE B4 FACPHZEER, WRARIE., %EEAR 3T 150%,

M HA . #hE KT 50%. & 54247000 2 7 R H A AR, 5 BEATRCR]
W, ARORIE . H N, PRI TR R AR EE N, AR, KER I
Hy HAAEE, TAeSst, EPbsEAL; EHX, 23, ERMbR K
IR BT EEAE, S EX B4R BOE AT IER bt . (B % R B A
MR H 2% H AR X 25 BRI R B R 1 % R HERER, DATRE
P R AR B W o

10.3 338
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=N
NFEAEFRRERE BS /K HAn R E: PRZERSEBURE R BRI
#%,2019,34(11):2257-2269.

o RIS FRR R LA IR SRR ) R B

LK, REVEIRANDAMIRE, THRRICBERIMTRR T, W%

Sy MK AR SRR . bR KRR IR X TF R RO K . Ik
FIE™ K BRI 22 A DR R Rt THXH 5P RS B ) 0 L 26 A R

TBSARILA43], AR 7 A IR BN R, BV R . A
R 2 3 R B KT S S50 R U HE SR €0 2 R B (R K3, 80
e B R BOK SR R K SRR, R ORI, PR i A P,

VRIS BRI 0 R 9 P S 2 T 0 9 2 oK

o A HLAKT HARBUE N AR ORA VI EEAS B 45 A CORRAE R 22 40 N 21 2k

F ORI ERR A AR E M, JCH B R AR B TR Lt 2 4, R IR
R Fr 22 s ST N Z0ER, o R E AR PR B 51 5 TP ORI £ AL BB TEERL
s, SrEHicsEt: “HAOTMRBLL IR EmE H O F B, a2 af Bl
JUEEERAH CT B R TVREBEED, BATM g N aE &7k, "R3E CA
R, MM TEEHRIM S, PRI SRR S E M. FRE D gt R
(R B R AL, 10 EL T8 AR 5 5 Ak S i B BAT AL AL R AR SR AL, 3 T Rt
11 T 5 3 PR 23 42 A

o WEMRELEASNKFHRERMELIRE AR EIR
7EEFRAR BT 3 n SR ISR L& T, AEFREN A2 AT R SIS 2 1 2R A
1% T DL A R I R O 8T W IR ISR R, B BN B R R LR H 4
FONPRER ER B2/ FA B, MENURELEAS BRERUARRER
BE AR, B LLSIRA S AL R AR R R B A P R e o v a2k, e R EE
B E S EHA Hir. ETREDMN BN & BT RIERF AT IR AR
BV T T SR K A R R R A ERBUR B0 R B A8k, FRIEDR & B 25 75 &1 v] Ui E
NexR A& T, FE B E, 780 E AR AT E R T L B AR 7R T R 1
B, i 54 (20142018 4F) EWARE =AM, HENRE HSKFHIRK
EN 65t it FRERR BB RN R FEA RS . R B R E A7 BB
FEG IR AR H bR, o5 F F E S50 [ br it s R 4 B P FE s 0, AT 4
Hs gl E N AR B 2 e 5 A SHE R &SR —
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11 IERZRA - BRAEY
FRAT 4RI T A 0 11 AR VRO, (R — /N SR

WM XFEHRRERR, BEBEXBELEE. HEEHENREEAN XS BEEN
HEE .

HEERE L XB/mW/ER R EERE FR
EERE 2. BNRGSEG 2AONFE X8/ ERE #BingfE ¥
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12 FEIRRIR

12.1 FIEB TERBRDLEHBHR

TEIL T X

(BT, EFHR, EHF R EHIEH T B Y s w7 ]+ B TR
% 2023,25(04):1-13.

(13 K EFH AR, ES RGBT B B 24 w3 PRsres 56 0], A B ROl 555
X %1,2021,42(03):76-84.
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13 et = - NRFNIREIE AR
13.1 “S IR A E

1. RUATREIRE &

“RUMR R I — SRR AL AR A B RANR IR/ RAL, R H g
FE A FFIR . KRS RO IR, (BT AR B AR S AA R SRR Y. A,
AUREE R RS ) ROU AT RE- SO AR AN 2T

2. TR R 2

B 2 AR FRRIC SRR R, TR T RIR” . XS, f5 R R B R g ST
R, TR 2%

- WL — “IREHER” BIEmK “ReLe5E IR HisfER (FAO (2024 it
FOR B2 FETRGL) D

3. MREIR I R G0

PRETR” X AR IR RS, EWRARMMRIEM, EREBEN RS, S5
ISR T JIREISIARNESE, FHHEE T iS4, M E S 4EE

- M RBRE” BERE KA “RIAFE, R, WRT A5 (FAO (2022 F4K
PEER TR LY €2024 AEAR A R AR LY D

KRR B, BRI RS, DTSR B A WrR R R
ABTRAERY, BATEBRBFHAFRE, NBk R EEEREE.

R NG R e 7 RSSO . RN R SR, RATAREREEAER—K
RERE, MEHRRGUKNBEER. RGELEMMEKEMEITR, ERFENIZIE
AR ELAE DA AR 1 3 24 .

132 MR EBSRMRRNARLRE - EBhFRhRE

£k 225 %~ Agricultural Economics

AR Y 28 52

KAE£%~ Rural Sociology

7= iz 4% Farm Products Transportation and Marketing
fe 45 % Agricultural Management

SV 2% Agricultural Policy Studies

P FARZ P72 Agricultural Technological Economics
ek Y5 X K Agricultural Resources and Regionalizatio

BUREH 122 SRR I 22 S AN e BB R R AL LA R RS Rl R AR K

s RHA R, W2 FIR RIS, T2 5 HAR PR A U AT ELIBC &R, XA
AAAUEIAEL N A L, W KB 2 HE A 22 2 e . @i iR, 2A4em]
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LME RGN S R B P il — N e BRI &R . URE B4R — B N
B, FATAr A PR JUAN 5

13.3 TAIREHE

fe5e
13.4 BRES5FM

[1]K R T dm. RNV LT HM]. L. B K22 Ak, 2017.04.
BE: AEM B\ E CHEREZEMERHRE” RENAT WELE” FHRM

Ho

&G CGR=h/0 i 21 L FF 2RI ERD  AEE SLER DA REILH R
A N RO S ke
RV BRSNS =8 RREgs

(AL ) g MFHREMR HBRCAT: dtat: PERCR S AR,
2010.06 ISBN 5: 978-7-81117-991-0

13.5 SRHR
TG T —1ERE R Wil &5 BURMH R AR, DUR & — SR
b 22 B S AR AT BRI K, 3 N A ERA EE AT H

1. EH

- FRZ3 /K K% (Cornell University)**
FEF IR R DR S5 Rl E 2B (CALS) 84, HAR GG FAH R0 %R
2o M E PrAL K A R A IR M A2

- NN R B AE 73 &L (UC Davis)**
UC Davis @& OB FE, RA T 7 5 EBUR IR H
- xR K22 (Purdue University)**

TR B AL 22 5F RAEAG i 3 BUR A AU K et L 5 T AR BLR M
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2. IMPORT DEPENDENCY RATIO (IDR)

In the course of analysing the food situation of a country, an important aspect is to know how
much of the available domestic food supply has been imported and how much comes from the
country's own production. The IDR answers this question. It is defined as

Imports

IDR = x 100

production + imports - exports

The complement of this ratio to 100 would represent that part of the domestic food supply that
has been produced in the country itself. There is, however, a caveat to be kept in mind: these
ratios hold only if imports are mainly used for domestic utilization and are not re-exported.

Based on the figures contained in lllustration Il above, the IDR for wheat, other cereals, cow
milk, total cereals and total milk would be calculated as follows:

Wheat:
456
IDR = x 100 = 21.05%
1710 + 456 - 0
Other cereals:
44
IDR = x 100 = 1.79%
2500 +44 - 80
Cow milk:
13
IDR = x 100 = 3.15%
400+13-0

Total cereals:
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500

IDR = x 100 = 10.80%

4210 + 500 - 80
Total milk:
13

IDR = x 100 = 2.87%

440+13-0
Based on these calculations, it can be concluded that around 80% of the domestic supply of
wheat, 98% of other cereals, 97% of cow milk, 89% of all cereals and 97% of all milk come from
domestic production.

Using the figures shown in lllustration IV, the IDR for the aggregate of cereals and milk,
including processed products derived therefrom, would be:

283.2

IDR = x 100 = 10.98%

2339.0 +283.2-42.2

indicating that almost 90% of the domestic supply of this aggregate was produced in the
country.

3. SELF-SUFFICIENCY RATIO (SSR)

The self-sufficiency ratio expresses the magnitude of production in relation to domestic
utilization. It is defined as:

Production

SSR = x 100

Production + imports - exports

Again, as in the case of the IDR, the SSR can be calculated for individual commodities, groups
of commodities of similar nutritional values and, after appropriate conversion of the commodity
equations, also for the aggregate of all commodities.

Using the figures shown in lllustrations Il and IV, the self-sufficiency ratio would be determined
as follows.

Wheat:
R & H A R A6 br - ME PR A G AR 2 K&



1710

SSR = x 100 = 78.95%
1710 + 456 - 0
Other cereals:
2500
SSR = x 100 = 101.46%
2500 +44 - 80
Cow milk:
400
SSR = x 100 = 96.85%
400+13-0
Total cereals:
4210
SSR = x 100 =90.93%

4210 + 500 - 80
Total milk:
440

SSR = x 100 = 97.13%

440+13-0

Based on the figures shown in lllustration 1V, the SSR for the aggregate of cereals and milk,
including processed products derived therefrom, would be:

2339.0

SSR = x 100 = 90.66

2339.0 +283.2-42.2
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indicating that around 90% of the country's supply of cereals and milk originates from the
country's own production.

In the context of food security, the SSR is often taken to indicate the extent to which a country
relies on its own production resources, i.e. the higher the ratio the greater the self-sufficiency.
While the SSR can be the appropriate tool when assessing the supply situation for individual
commodities, a certain degree of caution should be observed when looking at the overall food
situation. In the case, however, where a large part of a country's production of one commodity,
e.g. other cereals, is exported, the SSR may be very high but the country may still have to rely
heavily on imports of food commodities to feed the population. This is easily demonstrated by
increasing in lllustration | both production and export figures of the commaodity "other cereals" by
1000 MT. The elements for production and exports in the equation for "total cereals and milk" in
lllustration IV would change to 2869.2 and 569.2, respectively. The SSR and IDR would then
change as follows:

2 866.0

SSR = x 100 = 111.09%

2 866.0 +283.2 - 569.2

283.2

IDR = x 100 = 10.98%

2 866.0 +283.2 - 569.2

It follows that, in spite of a very high self-sufficiency rate, the country imports about 11% of its
supply of the aggregate "Cereals and Milk" with only about 90% of its domestic supply coming
from the country's own production.

These explanations have been given to show that the self-sufficiency rate (as defined above)
cannot be the complement to 100 of the import dependency rate, or vice-versa.

15.2 FAO Food balance - R & F#1 £ A 44
https://www.fao.org/faostat/en/#data/FBS

MR A5 DU Bl

il

- HAEE: fE AN ESE - FENET IR E RN S R

- OE: WHABE R QR E B YEE.

- EAFAA S BRI AR SR A 2280, S AT fik P 39 s

A R
-NFEH P NEEBNR BRI

PR R F 25 485 - M Br EUBL A A A A B [ 2 K


https://www.fao.org/faostat/en/#data/FBS

-EiER: TR EIRE.

SR AR T A AR I

- Tl ATAEERT Gzl 8D AT
IR WIEMEE . BN TR AR R 2 AR 4
A OB HEAAEE N E.

15.3 RERBETX. FHXAMHFEE XD

B X A g
B o
[ wraix .
ERELE F%

(EFRERPKIIRINE (2008-2020) ) HEIEHIX [ &1 [ SR HH
b MR TFRM LRI DL AR AR & 22 07 TH I DT AR, 2 E BRI .
. B 31 NMEREEFSE RS NTEFEX . B X PR P, HihE sy
i LA

e X WEEXEBARRE. SORMAEGFSE7 mes A mx,
BFE 1348 (ARRXD , 08 BRIT, 7. k. AZd. . k.
u—l;ﬁ:\ ?@\ ?I;'ji“\ ?ﬁﬂ:”:\ m}”\ ?I@\ %ﬂ%‘;
FRAT P20 AT X o RBP4 4 DX 12 DORR £ A P AR 7 2R — AR
PR T B A 2485 - A R LU AR N8 S A B T 2 K



@\ ?E\ E}je\ Hﬁ\ %E?\ %ﬁ%g\ —j'E\"J\H\ @ﬁ;

MREEHX . A EHXIRN AR TRA S AR R 8 7 2% X

JEHEAOZ . BB Z . e H SRR ARSI, A6 7
(E?F%I—_ﬁ) ’ 57\%”79: :”::‘I?_\A\ J:j\ i?i\ Hﬁ\[[:\ r;F\\ ?‘E@\ i[—}llgjo

154 XTHEBEHBESENITE

(LIR30, F ok, B s, <5, JREDR G089 P DR 240 DO A 4n R 2k voe i 7T LU ] Ak
25 Ml L, 2022, (07) :113-123.DOI: 10. 13246/ j. cnki. iae. 20220617. 001.

RS P R 2

A BEFRE TEEIEREH . 2R THEN BN &SR E
BEAT A, RS IRUR:

HoE, BT AR S R E A A E AN DB R E AR E, AT 4
RPEER LB A AL, AR R R = SF e ERE A B et O &,

A, RAESEFENOSES AEREH B E S8 AFE RN B E;
Ja, MRIEREESRARBRZEREHERER.
Hep, WEmE, BFEADEEEERETERSHR, et DEkE k.

155 IRRFENEARITERTE
e s ffetarre. QFEAFLFLEN. EhGE —ALEHMKRFELE IR
R, R I LIRS A AR AR AT

WERAFERES. M. K. R, B LHAAIRIS, SafFERMEIE, H~
EIUFE TR, SREETFEENTEE,;, EROFHENDRE, MFEFLAKR
1963 F-LARTIERE 4 A JTEEET 1
NTRETHE, M 1964 FIHIEHONTE 5 ATTEZEST | ATRE TR WA XA i
R ST Y R
HHAMERES . HARE — B2 BR G 1R TR . 1989 4 DART 4 AR & 7~ = 4
FEE KIS, 1989 FF7F
GRS FH Sl RE TR A

(HMGTESY FESIHERER

PR R F 25 485 - M Br EUBL A A A A B [ 2 K



15.6 /NEIL
A A e s AR E AN A, BREE 3000 Ji A A, HER A E A g El s E, B E
[

15.7 B Hh
Fioki: CRTFMRED

Fr

PR R F 25 485 - M Br EUBL A A A A B [ 2 K



